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199:  SMT. SUNETRA AJIT PAWAR:

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is a severe shortage of diammonium phosphate (DAP) and other essential fertilizers, causing distress and uncertainty among farmers across the country;


(b) if so, the reasons therefor;


(c) the immediate steps being taken by Government to bridge the current gap between supply and demand of DAP and urea and to ensure timely and adequate availability at block and village levels at mandatory subsidized rates; and

(d) the long-term strategies being implemented to reduce India’s vulnerability to global supply chain disruptions and price volatility for fertilizers, particularly with regard to domestic production and an efficient distribution mechanism?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS


(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)

(a) & (b) The availability of fertilizers viz. Urea, DAP, MOP and NPKS has remained adequate in the country during the ongoing Rabi 2025-26 season. The information regarding requirement, availability, sales and closing stock of fertilizers during the ongoing Rabi 2025-26 season (as on 27.11.2025) is as under:


ALL INDIA FERTILIZER POSITION FOR RABI 2025-26 (TILL 27/11/2025)

FIG. IN LMT

S.No Product

Seasonal
Requirement

for RABI
2025-26

Pro rata
Requirement

From
01/10/2025

to
27/11/2025

Availability
From

01/10/2025
to

27/11/2025

Cumulative
DBT Sales

From
01/10/2025

to
27/11/2025

Closing
Stock as

on
27/11/2025

1 UREA 196.06 78.87 106.60 56.58 50.02

2 DAP 53.43 34.29 45.90 28.54 17.36

3 MOP 15.69 6.36 10.83 4.30 6.53

4 NPKS 82.38 37.81 61.99 26.82 35.17
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(c) & (d) Following steps are taken by the Government every season to ensure adequate and timely availability of fertilizers across the States:

(i) Before the commencement of each cropping season, Department of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare (DA&FW), in consultation with all the State Governments, assesses the State-wise & month-wise requirement of fertilizers.

(ii) On the basis of requirement projected by DA&FW, D/o Fertilizers allocates adequate quantities of fertilizers to States by issuing monthly supply plan and continuously monitors the availability.

(iii) The movement of all major subsidized fertilizers is monitored throughout the country by an on-line web based monitoring system called integrated Fertilizer Monitoring System (iFMS).

(iv) The State Governments are regularly advised to coordinate with manufacturers and importers for streamlining the supplies through timely placement of indents.

(v) Regular Weekly Video Conference is conducted jointly by DA&FW and D/o Fertilizers with State Agriculture Officials and corrective actions are taken to dispatch fertilizer as indicated by the State Governments.

(vi) The gap between demand (requirement) and production for Urea & other fertilizer is met through imports.

(vii) Distribution of fertilizers within the State at district/block/village level is done by the concerned State Government.

Further, to ensure adequate availability of fertilizers and raw materials, Indian fertilizer companies have entered into Long-Term Agreements (LTAs) and Memoranda of Understanding (MoUs) with foreign suppliers from resource-rich countries.

(i) For Diammonium Phosphate (DAP) and NPK fertilizers, Indian companies have established LTAs/MoUs with suppliers in Saudi Arabia, Russia, Morocco, and the UAE. For Muriate of Potash (MOP), LTAs/MoUs are in place with suppliers from Jordan, Russia, Turkmenistan, Canada, Israel, and Belarus.

(ii) In addition, Indian companies have secured LTAs/MoUs for key raw materials used in fertilizer production. These agreements cover Rock Phosphate from Jordan, Morocco, Togo, and Mauritania, Phosphoric Acid from Morocco, Tunisia, and Senegal, and Ammonia from Saudi Arabia, Oman, Japan, and Malaysia.

(iii) Beyond these agreements, Indian fertilizer companies have also entered into joint ventures with foreign companies to ensure a long-term, consistent supply of both fertilizers and raw materials. For MOP, a joint venture has been established with Canada, while for Ammonia and Urea, joint venture is in place with Oman.
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Additionally, for Phosphoric Acid and Rock Phosphate, joint ventures have been formed with companies from Jordan, Senegal, Tunisia, Morocco, and South Africa.

Moreover, under the Urea Subsidy Scheme, Urea is provided to the farmers at a statutorily notified Maximum Retail Price (MRP). The MRP of 45 kg bag of urea is Rs. 242 per bag (exclusive of charges towards neem coating and taxes as applicable). The difference between the delivered cost of urea at farm gate and net market realization by the urea units is given as subsidy to the Urea manufacturer/importer by the Government of India. Accordingly, all farmers are being supplied Urea at the subsidized rate.

The Government has implemented Nutrient Based Subsidy Policy w.e.f. 01.04.2010 for Phosphatic and Potassic (P&K) Fertilizers. Under NBS policy, P&K fertilizers are covered under Open General License (OGL) and companies are free to import/manufacture these fertilizers as per their business dynamics. However, to make DAP available at affordable price of Rs. 1350 per 50 kg bag, special provisions like Rs. 3500 per MT to cover ‘Other Costs’ which includes costs incurred from factory gate to farm gate, advantage / disadvantage due to increase / decrease in international prices, provision for GST component included in the MRP and provision for reasonable return @ 4% of net MRP (MRP-GST) have been extended to both imported and domestic DAP and imported TSP over and above NBS subsidy for Kharif 2025 season to keep the prices of fertilizers stable. The said provisions have been extended in Rabi 2025-26 season also.

The NBS subsidy is provided to manufacturer / importer on notified P&K fertilizers on its PoS sale during the season, depending on their nutrient content to ensure availability of fertilizers to farmers. The volatility in international prices of key fertilizers and raw materials is considered while fixing NBS rates for P&K fertilizers so that fertilizers remain affordable to the farmers.

To boost domestic fertilizer production and make country self reliant the following measures have been taken by the Government:

(i) Based on the requests, the new manufacturing units or increase in manufacturing capacity of existing units have been recognized / taken on record under the NBS subsidy scheme.

(ii) The number of P&K fertilizers covered under NBS policy has increased from 22 grades in 2021 to 28 grades .

(iii) Freight Subsidy on SSP, which is an indigenously manufactured fertilizer, has been approved since Kharif, 2022 to promote SSP usage for providing Phosphatic or 'P' nutrient to the soil.

*****

